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HISTORICAL DATA 

Historical Works in Sanskrit

The compositions based on history depicting the great personalities and 
the prominent events connected with them are called chronicles or 

historical texts.

In Sanskrit literature there are many such works. Some of them are listed 

below :

e.g Ramayana of Valmlki, Mahabharata of Vyasa, Raghuvaiiifa of 
Kalidasa, RajatarahginI of Kalhana, Buddhacarita of Asvaghosa, 

Siiupalavadha of Magha, Navasahasahkacarita of Parimala Padmagupta, 

Vikramankadevacarita of Bilhana, Hammiramahakavya of Nayacandra 
Suri etc.

In a Historical Mahakavya we get a great deal of information regarding 
various aspects of the personality of the great kings, the celebrated poets 

as well as the well known scholars and saints. Some times we also get the 
knowledge of the contemporary society and the cultural and family life 
existing in those days. Moreover, through the depiction of topographical 
features the poet informs us about the palaces, temples, shrines, lakes, 
bridges built by the talented engineers and architects of the past.

Apart from the literary beauty a historical text comprises of a number of 
fascinating aspects related to the culture and tradition of a region or the 

country as it is described in the texts like Madhuravijayam, Raghunatha- 
Abhyudaya and Vaidyanatha-prasada-prasasti.

Buddhacarita (c. 2nd Century AD) consists of 17 cantos describing the life 

and teachings of Lord Buddha.

Raghuvamga of Kalidasa (c. 4th century AD) consists of 19 cantos narrating 

the significant episodes in the life of many heroes like DilTpa, Raghu etc.
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Sisupalavadba of Magha (n. 7th century AD) comprises of 20 cantos 

relating the episode of Krsna’s slaying of Sisupala. The Rajasuya sacrifice 
of Yudhisthira is described and in it Sisupala’s misbehaviour, the 

immediate cause of the conflict, is well delineated.

Navasahasankaracarita of Parimala Padmagupta (c. 11th century AD) 

consists of 18 cantos and throws light on the historical facts describing 

the Paramara dynasty.

Vikramankadevacarita of Bilhana (c. 11th century AD) consists of 18 

cantos. The historical significance of Vikramankadevacarita lies in the 
fact that in this Mabakavya the biographical details of the princes of 
Calukya dynasty are described. It speaks of the history of the Calukyas in 

general and of Vikramaditya VI in particular.

Kalhana’s RajataranginT (c. 12th century AD) contains eight tarangas 

depicting the historical event of the various dynasties that ruled Kashmir 
till the days of Kalhana. He very accurately gives the chronological 
genealogy and the topography of Kashmir. This work is thus regarded as 
the earliest available source for the history of Kashmir. ASoka, the great, 

is the first historical figure portrayed in the RajataranginT.

The Pithivrrajavijaya of Jayanaka (c. 12th century AD) describes the 

glorious deeds of the last Hindu emperor of India, PrthvTraja Chauhana. 
The PrtbvTrajavijaya contains the short account of the ancestors of PrthvI 
raja Chauhana, who ruled from the middle of the 8th century AD till the 
end of the 12th century AD. Prth vlraja vijay a too is important not only for 

the contemporary history of Rajputana but for the history of India in 

general.

Madhuravijayam of GahgadevI (c. 14th century AD), in nine cantos, 

describes the achievements of her husband, king Kampana and narrates 
the prominent events, which took place in his life and also depicts the first 
dynasty called the Sangama of the Vijaynagar Empire. The defeat of the
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Camaparaya (Sambuvaraya, the ruler of Kanchi) by Kampana and then his 

expedition towards South are described in details.

Hammlramahakavyam of Nayacandra Sflri (c. 15th century AD) narrates in 

14 cantos the bravery of the Chauhana kings with special reference to 

king Hammlra.

Raghunatha-Abhyudaya of Ramabhadramba (c. 17th century AD) in 12 

cantos depicts the events and episodes which took place in the 17th 

Century in the city Vijaynagar. King Raghunatha’s fight with Colaga, 

ruler of Devikottah, king of Nepal (Jaffna) and Jaggaraya, the ruler of 

Karnat Empire are described at great length.

Vaidyanatha-prasada-prasasti of Devakumarika (c. 18th century AD) in 

five Prakaranas (chapters) narrates the heroic deeds of the great rulers of 
Mewar, starting from Bappa Ravala (c. 8th century AD) till Rana 

Sangramasimha (c. 17th century AD), son of Rana Amarasiiiiha and queen 

Devakumarika.

In all these works starting from Ramayana we find the biographical 

sketches of famous princes and Kings like Rama, Krsna, Dillpa, Raghu, 

Siddharaja, Navasahasanka, Vikramankadeva, Prthviraja Cauhana, 

Hammlra, Kampana, Achyuta and Raghunatha and of course a large 

number of Kings mentioned in the Kashmir chronicles. In the poetry 

belonging to the medieval period we find the account of the Dynasties like 

Paramaras, Calukyas, Cauhanas, Sangama. Similarly in Madhuravijayam, 

Raghunatha-Abhyudaya and Vaidyanatha-prasada-prasasti the history, life 

and expedition of king Kampana, king Raghunatha, Bappa Ravala and his 

descendents are described.

Glory of Vijaynagar Empire as depicted by Poetess GahgadevI in the 

Mahakavya Madhuravijayam :

The city of Vijaynagar is described by the poetess GangadevI in her poem 

Madhuravijayam. There are 20 verses in Canto I, which describes
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beautifully the city, .of x/ijaynagar. Poetess starts the kavya with the 
glorification of the city by comparing it with Amaravatl ruled over by 
God Indra. The city was situated on the bank of river Tungabhadra. Its 
Gopur (town gate), gardens, palaces are beautifully described at length by 
the poetess. The beautiful city appeared like broad forehead of the lady in 
the form of Southern direction. Everyday the musical instruments like 
Muraja or Mrdanga would be played in the palace and there was such an 
impact of this melodious music on peacocks in the Royal garden that they 
would start dancing by hearing the musical melody appearing like 

Meghanada (rumbling sound of the clouds) :

WWcflrilvWll&M II

. . . -N o __ r*. fs .
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<J|U£e|K«r focMPd II

The city looked beautiful because of lakes full of blossomed fragrant 

lotuses and graceful swans :

The ladies of this city were very beautiful. In some verses the description 
of the charming faces of the ladies of Vijaynagar city, their eyes, their 

gait and their breasts are delineated by the poetess in a very charming 
style: ,

'rtW'uqiriWflfwid: I 
Wife itWWIH, II

m ’#orf I
TJWURTSRl WSTPFF: II

Foundation of the Vijaynagar Empire and king Bukka :
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In the first half of the fourteenth century «outh India witnessed an epoch 

making event. It was the foundation of the last empire of the Hindus of 

the South - the Empire of Vijaynagar. As its name Vijaynagar signifies, it 

was an empire that became victorious after a relentless struggle against 

alien forces of the Mughah.

As rightly pointed out by Suryanarayan Row “The Vijaynagar Empire was 

founded by five brothers Harihara, Kampa, Bukka, Marappa and Muddapa 
in the second quarter of 14th century. They expanded it on all sides and 

each ruled over a portion of it. Kumar a Kampana the hero of the 

Mahakavya VTrakamparayacaritam (.Madhuravijayam), the son of Bukka 

extended the empire as far as Madhura.” The same information is given by 

Aiyangar Krishnaswami S., “Thus Vijaynagar was the capital of the later 

kings but Anagondi seems to have been in existence long before the rise 

of Vijaynagar. When the Rayas began their carrier of foreign conquest, 

they could not have selected a better place for their capital than Anagondi, 

lying in the midst of rocky and irregular hills and the rocky river 

Tuhgabhadra on the east. But as these grew in power and importance they 

found the extension of Anagondi in the valleys among these hills, difficult 

and naturally pitched upon an equally secure place on the southern bank 

of the Tuhgabhadra, now identified and well known as the magnificent 

ruins of Vijaynagar or Hampi.”

MRtsilchKdf TTftTT % .WII

According to Aiyangar Krishnaswami S, “The city of Vijaynagar is said to 

have been found about the year (1335-1336 AD). Still, from the accounts 

of the historians and the inscriptions we come to know that Harihara, was 

the first ruler of the Vijaynagar Empire. The inscription records that 

father of Harihara-I, who was named Sangama I, had five sons, of these, 

Harihara was the eldest, and the founder of Vijaynagar Empire”.

At the commencement of the Mahakavya poetess has paid tribute to king
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Bukka, the younger brother of Harihar?, ;

3TT¥k?TtT^?RrrfRT !

-%mm W<Tt TMT IR^Tf^iRPf-S> I!

The story starts with Bukkaraya who ruled from 1343 to 1379 AD. He is 
said to be the founder of Vijaynagar Dynasty. He is mentioned as the 

brother of Harihara Raya.

As rightly observed by Dr. Aiyangar Krishnaswami, “In 1336 AD, the 
great sage Vidyaranya played an important role in the foundation of the 
Vijaynagar Empire. The great task of the foundation of the Vijaynagar 
Empire was done by Bukka and his brother Harihara who ruled all the 
territory to the South of the Tungabhadra river nearly 300 years from 

1356 to 1377”.

It is believed that Vidyaranya played an important role in the foundation 
of the Vijaynagar Empire. Vidyaranya remained as a minister and 
counsellor of the three distinguished Kings of Vijaynagar. He was bom
about 1314 AD of a pious, learned and prosperous Brahmin family. He

/

acquired proficiency in Grammar, Medicine, Astronomy, Mathematics 
and other sciences.

In the 14th century AD, the Mohammedan invasion of India was 

destroying the Indian culture. At this juncture Madhava, alias Vidyaranya, 
encouraged a king named Bukka to raise a Hindu Army. Madhava, the 
chief advisor of the Vijaynagar kings caused many temples to be 

constructed and was a leading patron of learning and the arts. Thus, we 
can say that Vijaynagar came into existence for the purpose of saving 
South India from being completely conquered by the Mohammadans, and 
to enable Hindus to protect their Dharma against the cruelty of enemies.

This fact is supported by the following secondary source.

Aiyangar Krishnaswami states, “Vidyarapya was bom about 1268 or 1296 
AD. He was not only the spiritual preceptor but the bearer of the. burden
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of sovereignty of Bukka. w as the minuter under the early Vijaynagar 

kings. He was the hereditary preceptor and minister of Bukka-I. 

Madhavacarya known to the world as Vidyaranya may be described as the 

establisher of the Karnatak Empire of Vijaynagar associated with the great 

Advaitic school of Indian philosophy”.

Venkataramanayya also observes “On the bank of Tungabhadra river, 

Harihara Rayula built the city of Vijaynagar after the fall of the kingdom 

of Kampile, made it his capital, and founded the Vijaynagar Empire. In 
the first half of the 14th century AD the southern India became 

disintegrated into pieces unable to withstand the Muslim armies and the 

entire south upto Rameshwaram bounded by the sea fell into Muslim 

hands. Harihara Rayalu and Bukka Rayalu began to expand their 

kingdoms with a view to revive and rehabilitate Hindu Religion. At the 

behest of Vidyaranya they built Vidyanagar in 1336 AD, as capital and 

while Harihara Raya was effectively administrating the kingdom, 

Bukkaraya under the able guidance of his minister Madhava extended the 

kingdom. King Bukka, appointed his own son Kumara Kamparaya, as 

Governor of the Kolar region with Mulbagal as capital later. 

Tondimandalam and Malbar region of South India also merged in the 

Vijaynagar Empire.”

According to poetess GahgadevI, king Bukka was generous, valorous and 

brave king :

«t,Wsr ffd Weft TRT II

■?raf Tpl ^ * -3* 81

Poetess GahgadevI describes king Bukka, father of prince Kampana, 

another Indra. Also he is regarded as sage Manu by his subjects :

1 Other verses are : 1.37,38,42
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v, «i*4rm*Kie«c*ir i

iwgaf^RP^-^ui
^1T -ftr^lT 3DJW I 

*Ft^f -yrafif Wl^RT wm: II

As a good father he gives advice and teaches Kampana, his son, to shun 

the vices like attachment to women, gambling, hunting, drinking etc.:

f°RT W 4VfatHRRW f§Rt^^TT i|W «T#vT : I

TRiwaf ‘tnf8fw«r?f^FrT f*R ft^rrff ^rtt f^rw^: d^njufaw^-3 11

^flf% 3TW TTg I
l^RTW $dRqicH ^frf^ <£jffcl: IR^TffWT^-^ II

Commentator P. S. Shastry states, “Bukkaraya is mentioned only as the 
brother of Harihara Raya. Bukkaraya was a ' Ksatriya. Bukkaraya, was the 
most renowned king of all the Rayas of Vijaynagar. There are some 
stories and histories stating that by the time Vijaynagar assumed full 
shape, Bukkaraya was its Samrata. He held sway over Vijaynagar for a 

very long time. History shows that Vijaynagar was being called 
Vidyanagara. But this is not found in this Kavya. Devayl was the eldest 
wife of Bukkaraya. She begot three sons, Kampanadu, Kampanudu and 

Sangamudu. Of them first Kampana is the hero of the Kavya."

Devayl, his chief queen, was the most lovable and prominent queen 

among all the queens. She is described by the poetess as bearing the sign 
of pregnancy, who gives birth to princes Kampana, Kampanadu and 

Sahgama:

w iR^TrfwR^.v^ ii!

P. S. Shastry states, “Devayl was the eldest wife of Bukkaraya. She begot 
three sons, Kampanadu, Kampanudu and Sangamudu. Historians state that 
Gaurambika was the wife of Bukkaraya and her son the second Harihara

1 Other verses are 1.74; 2.2,40,42
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was the successor of Bukkaraya to the empire of Vijaynagar. By scrutiny 
of the descriptions given by GangadevI it will be clear that the 
descendents of Kamparaya alone were the rulers of Vijaynagar empire and 
that Kamparaya himself was the next Samrata of the empire”.

King Kampana :

He was the son of King Bukka and Queen Devayl born on an auspicious 
day and was rightly named Kampana by his father Bukka, who educated 

him in military science and made him expert in the science of warfare :

3TST WRl

:: #tnFRTf 'HcbrtHtlcO'f I

f*R:
y <TT?T ^wf%-qTlw

wm )

[-3.3*11

■3.3*11

Poetess GangadevI depicts his personality, generosity, valour and 

statesmanship :

He touched the heartstrings of his people and collected tax in a very 

gentle manner.

Tprg^ -ecpsifT #T ^ I

As depicted by poetess GangadevI, other kings ruling over the regions of 

Magadh, Malav, etc. paid homage to him :

Other verses are 9.14, 15, 27
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3WERlfirttT5^RR -gftec^: 3nft: IR^^lf^R^-*^ II

King Kampana was also fond of Performing Arts like music, dance etc.:

¥dfrdTjg1*Rllfe'H«M>i : I

^tj^T v*I«!Taf«rcf Wt IR^TTl%Wf-K.^ II

P. S. Shastry states, “In this kavya it is indicated that he was functioning 

as Yuvaraja, even during the life time of king Bukkaraya. King Bukkaraya 
taught Kamparaya lessons in statecraft and diplomacy, handed over his 
ministers, commanders and trusted subordinate kings. This establishes 
that even before his invasions, he was holding sway over the Vijaynagar 
kingdom as a Yuvaraja. Recognizing him as his regal representative, 
emperor Bukkaraya himself adorned Kamparaya with all his royal 
jewellery, before sending him for the invasion. Poetess describes 
Kamparaya as thus proving that Kamparaya is also

known as Harihara. In 1352 AD Kamparaya raided Kanchi and killed 
Camparaya, the right hand man of the Sultan of Madhura. It was this 
Kamparaya that invaded Kerala and Andhra regions. Like his father he 

had the assistance of able and efficient ministers.”

Conclusion :

King Kampana ruled for 28 years and strove like his father Bukka for the 
revival of Vedic culture in southern India. The contemporary Muslim 
rulers like Jalaluddin Hasan Shah and Camparaya, rulers of Kanchi and 
Madhura, who aimed to root out Hindu culture were defeated by king 
Kampana with great courage and fortitude.

Rulers defeated by King Kampana :

Poetess GangadevT describes Camparaya alias Sambuvaraya as the enemy 
king of king Kampana. He ruled over the Tondamandalam, a portion of 
Kanchi. King Kampana was ordered by his father to defeat king 
Sambuvaraya. King Kampana prepared himself for the war against
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Sambuvaraya and by defeating and killing.him on the battlefield ruled 

peacefully over Kanchi :

wrfa *3WI
3T«r ¥o|^[t ^5 I

IR^jf^pp^-v.vso ||

In a single combat, Sambuvaraya was defeated by king Kampana :

3T*T wf^lcIW^fWR: ^R»£q1cT: |

xjnj

Commentator P. S. Shastry states, “Champaraju, became the king of the 
Dravidians administering Tondamandalam from Kanchipuram. He was 
assisting and playing to the tune of the Muslim ruler. A fierce battle took 

place at the hill fort of Rajagambhira. Kamparaju killed Champaraju alias 
Sambuvaraya and reigned over Kanchimandalam with Markathgapuram as 
capital. Two independent kingdoms were flourishing in the Dravidian 

region during the time of Bukkaraya. One of them was Sambuvaraya in 
Tondamandalam with Kanchi as its capital. The second was the Sultanate 
of Madhura. Both of them came into being during the regime of 

Mohmmad-Bin-Toglak, Emperor of Delhi. In 1335, Sambuvaraya* was 
installed as the ruler of Tondamandalam. But he died in 1339 AD within 

four years. His son Rajanarayana succeeded him in 1362 AD.”

Surathranudu, according to poetess GangadevI was the Sultan who 
defeated Pandyas, Colas and VTra Ballala :

<r

King Kampana killed this Sultana namely Jalaluddin Hasan Shah ruling 
over Madhura :
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^ -tot «

According to commentator P. S. Shastry, “History reveals that in the 14th 

century before 1340 AD, Jalaluddin Hasan Shah, the commander of the 

Sultan of Delhi was holding sway over the Pandya kingdom. This Sultan 
is the last of those who ruled over Madhura. Jalaluddin Hasan Shah ruled 
only for five years. This kavya establishes that he was the person who 

killed Veera Ballala. This book enables us to assert that this Sultan 

Jalaluddin himself is the counterpart of the hero.”

In the Mahakavya, Vlra Ballala is referred only once by the poetess (as 

mentioned above IX.27).

According to the commentator P. S. Shastry, he was killed by Sultan of 
Madhura namely, Jalaluddin Hasan Shah. Vira Ballala took it as his duty 
to protect South India from onslaughts of the Muslims. Very often he 

resisted the Muslim forces that tried to conquer the south and emerged 

victorious. He was killed in 1340 AD by the Muslims.

Royal Spiritual Teachers :

Poetess GaiigadevI bows down to Guru KriyaSakti (c. 14th century AD), 

an ardent devotee of Lord Siva :

According to the commentator P. S. Shastry, ^1°# foM4HUN-

Chandraprabha in her book “Historical Mahakavyas in Sanskrit” observes 
“In spite of the later kings of Vijaynagar being served by the Vedantic 
sage Vidyaranya, they did not give up their family priest Ka&vilasa 
KriyaSakti Pandita. This has been well proved by an inscription of the 
Mysore State, which record that Bukka II, son of Harihara II, made a

i I
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grant of land to Vidyasankara, with the knowledge of Kriyasakti. From 
this, it becomes clear that Kriyasakti was the KuJaguru of the kings of 
Vijaynagar and that he occupied a distinguished position.”

Visvanatha (1294-1325 AD) was the teacher of poetess GangadevI:

m * te# 'pnffctram: vfarc: i'RT^'Nrf^ iiTT^ciftsRP^-^II

Krishnamachariar M, in his book “History of Classical Sanskrit 
Literature” observes “Visvanatha lived at Warrangal under the patronage 
of Pratapa Rudra Deva (1294-1325 AD). Left as an orphan while yet a 

child, he was educated by his maternal uncle Agastya. He was the author 

of Saugandhikaharana, a play based on Mahabharata ( Vanaparva).”

Poets mentioned in the Mahakavya Ma dh ura vijay am

Poetess GangadevT mentions Agastya (1294-1375 AD) as the author of 74 

Kavyas and a poet of great erudition :

ltd 4il Rb I
SPIFoMR ^ IR^Tf^F^.V* II

M. Krishnamachariar observers, “Agastya was the court poet of king 

Pratapa Rudra Deva of Warangal (1294-1375 AD) and was probably 
patronized by King Sangama and Bukka I of Vijaynagar. His Balabharata, 
a poem in 29 cantos relates the whole story of the Mahabharata, beginning 
with the origin of the Kuru line of kings from the Moon. The poetry is 
highly musical and the felicity of expression is remarkable. His 
Krsnacarita is a prose work on the life of Sri Krsiia. His NalakfrtikaumudT 
is a poem on Nala’s story available only in 2 cantos. Among his other 
works are Laksmi&vasfava, Lalitasahasranama, Maniparlksa, Sivasamhita 
and Sakaladhikara”
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Gangadhara (1250-1350 AD) :

TCWVSSMHI Hf 'TRcff

According to the commentator P. S. Shastry, his date is 1250 to 1350 AD. 
Krishnamachariar in his book “History of Classical Sanskrit Literature” 
states, “Gangadhara, was the son of Agastya’s sister. He is said to have 
composed a play visualising the story of the Mahabharata. He was 
probably also the author of the two plays Candravilasa, and 

Ragha vabhyudaya. ”

Earlier celebrated poets mentioned by GangadevI :

Poetess GangadevI praises sage Valmlki (c. 200 BC-200AD), the author 
of the first Epic (Mahakavya) Ramayana marking the beginning of 

composition of Kavya {Padyanirmana) :

TjfSpatf f^rsprr: II

GangadevI glorifies the learned poet Vyasa (c. 400 BC-400AD), who 

composed a number of scholarly texts apart from separating and editing 
the four Vedic texts. His composition Mahabharata is the magnum opus 

containing 18 chapters (Parvas) :

«3W44I#k1 3TR: Tpffa II

Poetess pays tribute to renowned poets Kalidasa (c. 4th century AD), Bana 
(c. 7th century AD) and Bharavi (c. 6th century AD) in the following 

verses:
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Poetess eulogises the melodious lingu;ctjc diction of the poet Banabhatta 

and offers homage to the poet Bharavi, the author of the Mahakavya 

KirataTjunlyam:

Tikkaya (1210-1290 AD) :

Swami Madhavanand in his book “Great Women of India” informs “This 

Tikkaya is none other than the famous Tikkana SomayajI, the author of 

fifteen out of the eighteen parvas (books) of the Telugu Mahabharata ”

Historical references found in the Mahakavya Raghunatha-Abhyudaya :

The ancestors of king Raghunatha are described in details in canto six of 

this Mahakavya.

King Timma (c. 1500 AD) :

He was the first ancestor of king Raghunatha :

OTI WpfNl: I

^ TUftfrwft Wm 1-SKfor:

Cinna Cevva (1549-1572 AD) :

Cinna Cevva, the grandfather of king Raghunatha was the son of Timma 

and Bayyambika. In the following verses his works for the society are 

described :

<RT: I

fTsn^frf^m t
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1*1 fa^l-H«WtMxlKl‘%T% f*SR ^W^#fT: IIT^Trsn^Wl,-^ A 11

Wtf¥TCT*r *T: TOWtf%^r: A° II

Krishnamachariar in his book “History of Classical Sanskrit Literature” 
points out “This Cinna Cevva Naik became the first ruler of Tanjore. He 

ruled about (1549-1572 AD). He built the big Gopuram (towngate) and 
tank at Tiruvannamalai, the Dhvajastaihbha (Pillar of Victory) at 

Vriddhachalam and compound wall and steps to the temple of Sri-sailam.”

S. Krishnaswami Ayyangar also observes in his text “Sources of 

Vijaynagar History” “Cinna Cevva, the second son of Timma, was a great 

warrior and offered many valuable gifts to the temples of Sri-sailam and 
Vriddhachalam. He made many offerings (gifts) and established many 
Agraharas (land given to Brahmins) on the banks of the Kaveri. He 

married Murtyambika, the sister of the Queen of Acyutaraya.”

King Acyuta (1572-1614 AD)

Acyutappa Nayaka, the father of king Raghunatha married Murtyambika 
who gave birth to Raghunatha, the hero of the Mahakavya :

wrf’FTfPPT 

3ii<o*4t

iftfxf: I

WfrjoTHT ^rafcT: SHIcUcftcIT I

Like his father Cinna Cevva, king Acyuta was also a generous person who 
contributed a lot to the development of the society as rightly pointed out 
by Aiyangar Krishnaswami in his book “Sources of Vijayanagar History”, 
“Acyutappa is praised by the son of Govinda Diksita for his long and 
beneficent rule, for the destruction of his enemies, and for his liberal 
patronage of learned men. He gave many villages to the temple of 

Srirangam, offered a costly diamond throne to the God Ranganatha, rieh
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necklace, crown all set v^th diamonds. He had many agraharas built in his 

name. He performed many religious services in various temples.”

Henry Heras has also stated the same point in his book “Aravidu dynasty 
of Vijaynagar”, “Acyuta constructed the beautiful golden Vimana (tower 

over the chamber) at Srirangam and made many gifts to the God Siva 
worshipped at Rameshwaram and restored the many tlrthas (holy bathing 
ghatas) of the place which were in ruins. He constructed many temples, 
granted agraharas and performed gifts like muktatulapurusa (weighing 

himself against pearls and distributing the pearls in charity).”

Rajacudamani, a court poet of king Acyutaraya has also depicted the 
philanthrophic works of his royal patron in his composition Rukminl- 
kalyana Mahakavya and described king Acyuta, father of Raghunatha as a 

great donor :

f^ppr I

Raghunatha Nay aka (1614-1634 AD)

Raghunatha Nayaka, the son of King Acyutappa and Murtyambika was a 
great ruler of the Tanjore lines of Nayaka. By his valour he defeated the 
Parangis and the other alien rulers for the establishment of Dharma and 
Hindu culture. He was a great devotee of God Rama. In the whole 
Mahakavya in almost all the cantos we find the depiction of glorious 
personality, splendid virtues and majestic deeds of king Raghunatha :

3PJS4 I
ehjjTzpPJRr =?T H1% H

As a King he was capable of protecting his subjects and was called Jan aka
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(father) by his subjects. His subjects enjoyed pleasure and prosperity 

during his reign :

■qrtes ■Sf^TPTT' TO W cfT: I

tor wM 4 wvb u

■jpryi w tor *rtw: ii
totr ^rrafd ^ftlcitoTT TTR^to i

T'iiHFp IIT^TO«JWlr*-'*^ II

His court was endowed with learned poets and poetesses as well as erudite 

scholars. During his reign Tanjore became the great centre of learning and 
culture in South India. As pointed out in the following verses there were 
several talented ladies proficient in various forms of art. Andhra 
Ramayana composed by king Raghunatha was translated by his court 

poetess Madhuravani :

^gJHdH«huIKM|pj|Pi<*iraclVIl*H3to: I

■editor: ii1

King Raghunatha has also written many books like Parijataharana, 
ValmikScarita, Acyutendrabhyudaya, Gajendra-moksa, Nalabhyudaya, 
Rukminl Krsna-vivaha, Yaksagana, Ramayanasara samgraha.

According to M. Krishnamachariar, “Raghunatha was a poet and musician 
and discovered a new type of Vina called after his name. His Sanglta- 
sudha is a comprehensive work on music, including instrumental music 
and dancing. His Bharatasudha embraced dancing. Among his other works 
are Parijataharana, ValmTkicarita, Acyutendrabhyudaya, Gajendra-Moksa, 
Nalabhyudaya and Rukmim-Krsna-vivaha, Yaksagana, Ramayanasara- 
sahgraba”

The same information is given by Shridhar Bhaskar Vamekar in his 

Sanskrit Vahgmaya Kosa and Madhyakallna Ko£a of Shastri Chitrao.

1 Other verses are : 5.54, 57; 11.24; 12.23
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Rajacudamani Dik«ha (17th century AD) patronised by king Raghunatha 

Nayaka has composed a play called ‘Anandaraghava’ in five acts. 
Rajacudamani says in the prastavana of The Anandaraghava :

mRsilcl^oi, 31*$®

According to Rajacudamani Dikslta, these works of Raghunatha were 
dramas. The Parijataharana was composed in one night. He says in his 
Rukmimkalyana Mahakavya:

^cf: 3f«F«r: l
^ fwrdlii 3rsF«rr: u^Fft^rpr-^ m 11

In the present Mahakavya he is described as helping neighbouring King 
Venkatadevaraya, king of Nepal (Jaffna) and also destroying evil kings 

like Colaga and Jaggaraya :

t^FTT fSmtzi fcTH tfrfN iftyfwtaft I

of^it m ^ wrf ^fhrr i
iwsrat^fftciTcf *Kuflqiwqf«>iw*n <^dnX iiT*jTrm«$w$-dA°? h

V. Vriddhagirisan, in his text “The Nayaks of Tanjore", observes “He is 
called the establisher of the Karnat and the Nepal (Jaffna) kings and Neo 
Dakaratl (Rama) in building a bridge of boats across the ocean between 
the main land of India and the Jaffanese coast of Ceylon, in his expedition 
against his Portuguese enemies. During his rule there was peace, which 
marked the development of the various cultural activities for which 
Tanjore has been famous. King Raghunatha himself was a great scholar in 
various fields. Several poets flourished at Tanjore under his royal 

patronage.”
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Aiyangar Krishnaswami, in his book “Sources of Vijaynagar History” 

observes, “He placed Rama Deva Raya (Venkatadevaraya) firmly on the 
throne of Chandragiri (Penukonda). He married Kalavati, the daughter of 

Vempa Raja and Laksmamba and had by her the son Vijayaraghava.”

V. Vriddhagirisan in his book “The Nayaks of Tanjore” states, “King 
Raghunatha was married to a Pandya princess. While the author of 

Sahityaratnakara, Yajnanarayana Dlk§ita says that he married a number of 
princesses. In the text IHaparinayam it is found that his queens were 

Chencha Lakshmanna and Kalavati. Vijayaraghava Nayaka was his son by 
his Chief Queen Kalavati. The Raghunatha-Abhyudaya Natakam by 
Vijayaraghava Nayaka calls Kalavati as Pattam purani. Raghunatha had a 
number of wives is mentioned in all the literary works of different court 

poets in his kingdom.” Poetess Ramabhadramba in the Mahakavya 
Raghunatha-Abhyudaya calls herself as one of his numerous consorts :

^ TfeT TW I

THE TANJORE LINE OF NAYAKAS 
(A.D. 1500-1662)
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King Raghunatha is appropriately compared with God Rama, the king-of 
Ayodhya who was kind, generous, brave, considerate, and righteous. He 

practised Dharma and protected it. During his reign, there was perfect 
happiness, and prosperity prevailing all over the earth as stated in the 
following verses of Ramayana composed by sage Valmfki :

TFTt ^TFT I
1w<!Tc*n W^Wi'S-^.C II

fW T?T: I

W# ^ef^; WftRFf ll^^fe-* AR II

fcHSI-f <££Hl" y (d'fyl'b: I

cT«rr : "qtfiiWft: f%: I
TFTt c(k; ^T^r: nawr^rafs-^.^^ll

King Raghunatha was endowed with the virtues like those of God Rama. 
Poetess Ramabhadramba has depicted the personality of king Raghanatha 
as a prominent emperor who ruled over the western part of Southern India 
during 17th century AD. He was endowed with several commendable 

virtues like self-confidence, faith in the supreme Reality and interest in 

different walks of life :

Wcf WTT WSWITO W1 I

W: vmi ¥U^%3Tqf<Rred<3rd: II

Like God Rama, he constructed the bridge across the ocean while fighting 
against the Portuguese ruling over Jaffna (Srilanka) :

^ ferlwraFta  ̂w*r -qrarerf f%*TFFf i

TFT: TT T*T ||T^n«rr^Wf-^Ao II

Just as God Rama gave back the reign of Srilanka to Vibhisana, the 
brother of Ravana, similarly king Raghunatha restored the region of Nepal
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(Jaffna) :

1%^t sfftrfcrq( i
TFT TTWTEftBT W¥tf llT^«TT«JWf-£.%% I

t%WPT Mf^T«T ^Tt^Wwhn»f TFT ^TTcF^TtP^ I

^TT^^T T^TT8f%T cFFT^ cE? 7FT«rf¥*Icf IT^fWPaj^F^-S.^ II

The verses from Ramayana1 are :

M*TlWPFT TTF^T ^T^FTFilw^FT I
3T%TW ^T W ^ *FT #chq<*,iRu|^ |^re-^oo.^ II

3 WT: ^FTt ^f§FT TFPIT^^«
HfPTT TT^T I?£44i7-*oo .5>o ||

In the present Mahakavya Raghunatha-Abhyudaya, poetess 
Ramabhadramba who was also a consort of king Raghunatha has revealed 

her genuine affection and reverence for the emperor by rightly comparing 
him with God Rama. She has beautifully portrayed his powerful 

personality, impressive spiritual growth and splendid philanthropic deeds.

Krsnappa and Colaga (1600 AD) :

Krsnappa was the king of Tundir (the region of Kanchi) who was 
imprisoned by Venkatadevaraya in 1586. King Raghunatha, after his 

Penukonda campaign, fought with Venkatadevaraya on his behalf and 

released Krsnappa Nayaka :

^ -stcRTKT^t ^TFTrft'*J>'# I

T^TcfwfSnT^TT^^rrft T^p^npr: i
^RTfT«Rf cf l^fWT^WHrv»to* 11

During the fight against Raghunatha, Colaga, ruler of Devikottah region, 
asked the help of Krsnappa Nayaka :

1 Valmlki Ramayana — Critical Edition, Oriental Institute, Vadodara, 1992, page 821

TrJRSI^f T*T IIT^TTSTr^^rT-Va A9\ II
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^wr*p Trtof wm\ iit^:tt«it^^rv-^.^ii

TRlcfc*re TTfrWWks? ^ropRTW: I 
3TfW»ffcf«r5ir ^TtTTT wi^wh frtlRid: IIT^TTam^W^-^.^H

The same point is depicted in the book “The Nayaks of Tanjore” by V. 

Vriddhagirisan and “The Aravidu Dynasty of Vijaynagar” by Rev. Henry 

Heras.

King of Nepal (Jaffna in Srilanka) :

In the Mabakavya Raghunatba-Abhyudaya, king of Nepal asks king 

Raghunatha to help him in the combat against Parangis (Portuguese) and 

narrates how his ancestors were assisted formerly by the forefathers of 

king Raghunatha in the same task :

3T«T T*
<^cpT: TFFT Tfgfd II

1fPT f TtTfWT: TTf*rf% l

cKrf§[ % *Ff1rr t£ Mlftraf y^fa^dHldM^Rdl: IR^P«1T^5^P(-<S.UII

fft trrfw^ s R^hvO <rq ich^ rf tf?Rt tt T^TTwrprfd: i
3lfWIMfM ^5'GTTRrrrq TTW 1^FTTcPNl^1t ^Tv^TIIT^ -6.%$ II

King Raghunatha concedes to help the king of Nepal in regaining back his 

kingdom and starts his campaign against Colaga, the ruler of Devikottah, 

the Parangis (Portuguese of Jaffna) and Jaggaraya, the ruler of Kamat 

empire :

Ff^R PROW* TFT I
"dW3 <FT TFTRftW^ IIT^TPTn^Wf-^3 II

J. B. Chaudhari therefore rightly observes and states, “The King of Nepal is 

the ruler of the island of Jaffna. This cannot be modem Nepal as it is described as



129

an island accessible by a bridge of boats. Raghunatha calls himself “NepaJa- 

bhupala-sthapanacaryd' in his “Bharata-sangrahd\

V. Vriddhagirisan in his book “The Nayaks of Tanjore” states, “The army 

crossed the channel with the aid of wooden floats. Raghunatha offered battle to 

the Portuguese, who finding themselves exhausted in spite of the furious change 

of their guns, fled for their lives, while a large number of them escaped by the 

sea in small ships. Raghunatha inflicted another crushing defeat upon the 

Portuguese and reinstated the Jaffnese ruler on his throne. This victory over the 

Portuguese of Jaffna must have happened before the battle of Topur and 

immediately after the capture of the fort of Devikottah and hence the date of this 

campaign may be fixed approximately towards the close of AD 1615 or in the 

beginning of the year AD 1616. Nothing more is known about this expedition 

and the internal evidence does not throw any light as to who was the Jaffnese 

king that sought the help of Raghunatha in his endeavour to regain his lost 

throne.” [Nepal is identified with Jaffna as it is said that the country was 

surrounded by ocean and other particulars of the description of this country 

satisfy this identification] “The Parangis (Portuguese) had on several occasions 

been defeated by his ancestors and they had been waiting to wreak their 

vengeance upon the king of Nepal.”

Colaga (1600 AD) :

Colaga was the feudatory king of Krsnappa Nayaka and his capital was 

Devikottah:

arfwitftr vtrcraigro: i
-sprafqt ^ ii .6 it

T'tm i

King Raghunatha defeated Colaga on the battlefield and by capturing him put 

him in prison:
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r: ibz "TIT "TOfssm: I ,
; , 5 0'

^ M.cnctlHmrt q<?ita ii'^;:rwn^r^-<5^4ii

^fptt m ^ w*rf -chKiftrti} i
oMdlHlcf IIT^TTSm^W^A o * ||

According to V. Vriddhagirisan, “Colaga was feudatory king of Krsnappa 
Nay aka of Gingee and he is compared with Ravana for his misdeeds. 
Colaga was the ruler of the south eastern portions also of the kingdom of 
Gingee and his capital was Devikottah (Tirukottah) also called Jalkota by 
the historians meaning surrounded by water an island fort at the mouth of 

river Coleroon.”

Veiikatadevaraya (1614 AD) :

Venkatadevaraya, the ruler of Karnat Empire, asked king Acyuta to lend 
the services of his son prince Raghunatha to fight against Parasikas 

(Muslim rulers) :

3TfWI<r*k*l WT# I
f^TRf II

qfaf t I
WIM1F? cFR TRRciK |R^T5£TT«5^Pl,-t3.H^ li

Mrf f^f^Tcfirpr^ i
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I

XIV. The Empire of Vpayanagara under Venkata 11
334
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RAJYAS UNDER
IN THE VIJAYANAGARA EMPIRE



OPiTTR- cjTIE3 oP-THt --ffeu ^ivjqc, duCj^c; tW-F
|Z€=lC</0 op fc^iNiq A/^n-zPr-C^tQ- ! V
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'XzreNW^f cP- tAf^q cr/oath ft
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Historical Information found in the Text VaidydnSlha-pmadda-piadasti:

The period from the 8 th century to the 12th century was marked by 

different types of political activities particularly in the field of social, 

religion and cultural movements in Rajasthan. The central part of Marwar 
was ruled by the Parmaras, Southwest Marwar by the SolankFs and 
Chittod by the Guhilots, who made efforts for the upliftment of the 

contemporary society.

The Mewar chiefs called Ranas were the descendents of the solar race. 

(SuryavaiiigT).

Poetess Devakumarika has highlighted the glorious personalities of some 

of the kings of Mewar in the text Vaidyanatha-prasada-prasasti:

The first chapter contains 48 verses which enumerate the powerful kings 
like Bappa Ravala, Bhlmasimha, Ksetrasimha, Kuihbhakarna, 
Amarasimha, Jagatasimha, Sangramasimha-II. The whole family lineage 
is given as below :

1) Bappa Ravala (c. 781-810 AD)

2) Rahappa Rana (1201 AD)

3) Narapala (1300 AD)

4) Dinakara (1300 AD)

5) YaSahkarpa (1300 AD)

6) Nagapala (1300 AD)

7) Pumapala (1300 AD)

8) Prthavlmalla (1300 AD)

9) Bhlmasimha (died 1303 AD)

10) Jayasiihha (c. 1300 AD)

11) Laksmanasimha (1314 AD)

12) Arisimha (c. 1314 AD)

13) Hammlra (1327-1365 AD)



136

14) Ksetrasimha (1365-1382 AD)

15) Laksa (1382-1397 OR 1422 AD)

16) Mokala (1397 OR 1422 AD)

17) Kumbhakania (1433-1468 AD)

18) Rayamalla (1474-1509 AD)

19) Sangramasiiiiha I (1509-1530 AD)

20) Udayasimha II (1537 OR 1541-1575 AD)

21) Pratapasiiiiha (1571-1597 AD)

22) Amarasimha (1597-1620 AD)

23) Karnasimha (1621-1628 AD)

24) Jagatasimha (1628-1654 AD)

25) Rajasimha (1654-1681 AD)

26) Jayasimha (1681-1699-1700 AD)

27) Amarasimha II - Devakumarika (1699-1712 AD)
28) Sangramasiiiiha II (1711-1734 AD)1

Poetess Devakumarika in her text Vaidyanatha-prasada-praSasti has 

furnished detailed information regarding the celebrated ancestors of her 
glorious family beginning with valorous emperor Bappa Ravala, the 
founder of the Guhilot dynasty. He performed a number of righteous 
deeds meant for the well being of the subjects and it added to the glory 

and splendour to the Rana family. This tradition of performing various 
noble works useful to the family and to the people at large was maintained 
and continued by the descendents of Bappa Ravala as nicely depicted by 
poetess Devakumarika. According to the poetess by the blessing of Lord 
Ekalinga these Rapa’s were ruling on the earth who belonged to the solar 
race and were blessed by God Siva alias Ekalinga :

^rnrrt f^: i
wm ll#SHT*T ¥TII

1 Chaudhary J. B. — Sanskrit Poetesses, page 15
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^ifwpits^Tt^cr tcF*T Tf$mt I
dowl4Urtl^+K: h4w«t mx-iy II

These Rasa’s acquired the title Rapa (Ranapada) from the ancient king 
Rahappa, who ruled for 38 years in Chittod and since they were skilful in 
warfare they were called Rasa (TW ^NicOIcI TF°T).

mwm\ umi wrow: •sf^ra: i
UPtW “TM’IcT *rftcf wt IJ#SRT*T ¥T.¥ -\.%o ||

w T'TPTT f^nfsHT«TF*PT I
-srfSRf ft TFFR tt clef -HIVifcbdiqqiHH. '30 .?* 1

Ranchod Bhatt (1654-1681 AD) was patronised by Rasa Rajasimha. He 
has composed two Mahakavyas namely Rajaprakasti and Amarakavyam 

explaining the glorious personalities of the rulers of Mewar and their 

activities.

Ranchod Bhatt in his Mahakavya Rajaprakasti has explained the term 

Rasa:

cRIWT* «Tfa«T(ct TTT: IITRWfeT-^.^^ II

According to Ranchod Bhatt sons of Gahilot were called Grhaditya among 

which the eldest one was called Bappa :

•STTcH fh| tpft ^tgt |RI*IS$lR<l-3^ II

After Bappa Ravala, the poetess has mentioned the nine princes viz., 
Narapala, Dinakara, Y aSakarna, Nagapala, Purnapala, PrthvTmalla, 
Bhuvanasiihha, BhTmasimha and Laksamanasimha who are nicely 
depicted in the present text Vaidyanatha-prasada-prakasti. Poetess 
Devakumarika depicts each one of them in a charming diction :
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She starts with Narapala (c. 1200 AD) :

w ,*i«jRvnw i
thrift ^f: WTO*TFT: y^TCWST.¥.-*.««

Then comes Dinakara (c. 1200 AD), who was so called because he was 

endowed with lustre like that of the Sun :

crats-csw^ Rh*< i

The Ra#a Yasakarna (c. 1200 AD) (was so named) because his reputation 

pervaded in the whole earth :

Nagapala (c. 1200 AD), who had might of innumerable elephants is again 

beautifully described by the poetess Devakumarika :

wrt ^rrtaf n#sFiT«r ii

Purnapala (c. 1200 AD), was the next ruler who governed his kingdom for 

the complete happiness of people :

cRTtS^T^ rjofw: I
irtw*? ¥0 - % n

Prthvlmalla (c. 1200 AD) was the next ruler after Purnapala who 
vanquished all his enemies resembling elephants in might:

ifiiPTm: i
3 ^5 TO mi Iltw«r 3tT.¥.vs II '

Bhuvanasimha and Bhimasimha were brave kings, who possessed the 
might of elephant:

MUdrtl^diHRilRld WPT: II^FTM UT.¥. II

cTFRT^ W# |
lf*r TRitTfr: torf# ii^srw -sftx.-%.\cii
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Jaya^imha’s name itself suggests the permanent victory, which is essential 

for every ruler:

TFit ipr wut irfer: mm i
ft^zri^T^t^KciT^cq yrf chf^^f^Rcrf w^rrsf ii^^prmII

Laksmanasimha (1313 AD) was so called because he resembled Rama’s 
younger brother Laksmana who defeated his enemies resembling 

Meghanada :

ciwrsr: WRtfk^cIT WT cleft I

<ft ^ftfwcs ^ilft: ft n^w=rr«r ¥o -k.r% ii

cTPt ^ |
I"""** T"™*= ^ l RWnrfSM.* »

Poet Ranchod Bhatt in his Mahakavya Rajapraiasti, too mentions these 

rulers viz. Narapati, Jasakarna, Nagapala, Pumapala, PrthvTmalla, 
Bhuvanasimha, Jayasimha, Laksmanasimha. These nine princes are said to 

have ruled within a time period of 50 years according to the poet Ranchod 

Bhatt :

IfTWW -pt I
cHRT tTctp: IRMtT^lf^T-^.^ II

l

Arisimha and Hammlra (1327-1365 AD) :

mm i
\ft: intwnio.-^ii

Ranchod Bhatt in his Mahakavya RajapraSasti mentions Arisimha to be 
the elder brother of Ajayasimha and the son of Rana Laksmanasimha.

^gef: ft^: ^ I
TT5^T ^FThfr '*£sfiniT ’SK^f'h: II

King Hammlra, son of Arisirhha ruled from 1327-1365 AD. He was brave
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and adventurous ruler, who fought successfully against the Muslim ruler 

like Akbar :

According to James Tod, “Hammlra succeeded in 1301 AD and had sixty 

four years granted to him to redeem his country from the ruins of the past 

century, where period had elapsed since India ceased even the permanent 
sway of war active princes. Hammlra died leaving a name still honoured 
in Mewar as one of the wisest and most gallant of the princes and 

bequeathing a well established and extensive power to his son 

Ksetrasimha”.

Ksetrasimha, son of Hammlra ruled from 1364-1384 AD. He captured 

Ajmer from Lila Pathan and vanquished the Delhi monarch Humayun :

*n(T yrmfd sflwf f&m ^ awdi m.ir ii

Ranchod Bhatt observes :

\frf ^^tsOAdf Wif W»rrpf W: I 
twftiwdl wm 4lww<i'i: n^ranrafeMU 11

Laksa ruled from 1382-1422 AD. According to the poetess Devakumarika 
Since he made gift of Lakh {laksa) of coins and defeated his enemies 

hundred thousand i.e. lakh times, so he is called Laksa. He ascended the 

throne of Chittod in 1362 AD and fought against Mohammad Shah Lodi:

wr wi *rr*m i

Mokala reigned from 1397-1433 AD, an important era in the history of 
India. He was called Mokala because both Visnu and Siva reigned
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supreme in his heart:

4>rt4rT*ft$«r dtrHI^ 414,^ 3c4*TTf&r ll#SFTT8T ^T.¥.-*J?V9 II

Kumbha, the son of Mokala, ruled from 1433-1468 AD. According to the 

poetess he was more powerful than Kumbhakarna, the brother of Ravana. 

he was skilled in donating numerous strong elephants :

h: ^ ^cfcufafSmf -spm ii^inTsr ¥o -x.w 11

He is so called Kumbhakarnari because like the elephant, emitting ichors, 

this king used to generously give gifts to the needy people :

^f^Ffr JH ^R* HfPf% I

According to Ranchod Bhatt, he ruled for 35 years and constructed a fort 

Kumbhalameru.

According to James Tod, “Maharaja Kumbha was great warrior and a 

patron of art and music. He was not only a great king, administrator, 

warrior, politician, poet, but also a great architect with high aesthetic 

taste. Besides fortresses, he also erected Temples. Kumbha Rana was also 

a poet. He composed a tika, or appendix to the ‘Divine Melodies’ in praise 

of Krsna (Gltagovinda). Out of the 84 fortresses for the defence of 

Mewar, 32 were erected by Kumbha. He built 32 fort in Mewar of which 

the forts of Kumbhalgarh, is the most famous. Kumbha’s place in the 

Annals of Rajasthan and India as a builder, writer and a military 

commander is imperishable.”

His manifold qualities gave Mewar a good administration. Rajasthan will 

ever remember this great son with gratitude. During the struggle against 

the Mughal forces, Maharana Pratapa’s main base was Kumbhalgarh. 

From this fort he marched towards Haldighati to meet the armies of Salim 

and Manasimha. Even after the battle of Haldighat, the fort remained the
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centre of his activities.

Rayamalla ruled from 1474-1509 AD and had three sons, Sanga, 

Prthviraja and Jaimalla :

Sangramsiiiiha-I alias Sanga, son of Rayamalla ruled from 1509-1530 AD. 
Maharana Sangrama, is also known in the Annals of Mewar as Sanga who 
defeated the forces of Ibrahim Lodi twice and fought with Babar in 1526 

AD. In all, Maharana Sangrama won eighteen battles against the Sultans 
of Delhi and Malwa and in the end controlled either directly or indirectly 

the great part of Rajasthan :

cf^F4T I
WSK 4i|^ua|<4I41T^ 4f: H41RTST UT2J.-*.3* II

Udayasimha ascended the throne of Chittod in, 1541 AD. The significant 
work which Maharana Udayasimha undertook was the foundation of 
Udaipur town. He also constructed a lake known as Udaisagar, which is 

well known even today :

lH4l\ I
fclftWtTT II^RTO 3tT.¥. *.33 II

Ranchod Bhatt in his Mahakavya Rajapragasti states :

TPTT ^ R°4K4'HIjHHn IITMWf^r V.*V31|

l, «fls^iJjic)
^ fst

■f^TPTT^ I

■^All

Pratapasimha, the celebrated hero, the glory of the Medieval India, son of 
Udayasimha ruled Chittod from 1571-1597 AD. He became the protector 
of religion and stood strongly against the Muslim Emperor Akbar. The 

most famous battle which took place during the reign of Maharana Pratapa
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was on the plains of the Haldighati about 40 miles north of Udaipur. Both 

Kumbhalgarh and Udaipur were occupied by Mughal forces. Later 

Maharana Pratapa succeeded in recovering Kumbhalgarh and many other 
fortified forts and took back whole of Mewar. Devotion, sacrifice, bravery 
and nationalism were the four pronged virtues of Rana Pratapa. Despite ill 
condition he resisted the might of the great grand Mughal Akbar, till his 

last breath :

tpffsTatfN Wf H^^PTT«T

Rana Pratapa, was a successful administrator and an able General who 
planned his strategies in a manner as to resist onslaught of the mighty 

Akbar. Though defeated in the battle of Haldighati by the combined forces 
of Akbar and Raja Manasimha of Amber, he subsequently regained most 

of his territory and brought back the honour of Mewar.

Amarasimha, the eldest son of Maharana Pratapa ascended the throne in 

1597-1620 AD :

3RN Wf: I

J. B. Chaudhari rightly states, “The repeated attacks of the Mughal 
Emperors wrecked the fortune and forces of Chittod so much that Shah 

Jahan, attacked again in 1613 AD. Amarasimha could not defend him.”

Karnasimha ruled from 1621-1628 AD :

¥**n*£f
left enrfws^i : y tot.-* n

L. P. Mathur in his book “Forts and Strong holds of Rajasthan” states that 
he built the Jagamandira in 1622 AD. According to Ranchod Bhatt, “He 
had the foot sign of lotus and was generous like Kama and hence named 
Karnasimha” : TOFTOU'f&CTtt: : IITPtwRl-^ II
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Jagatasimha succeeded his father Karnasimha in 1628 AD and ruled from 

1628-1654 AD :

cfWfcP^ I
^TWT^'^HIddH ll#3FTT*f ?0.~U34II

Ranchod Bhatt states, “Jagatasimha performed the donation of silver by 
praising the Jyotirlinga of Omkareshwar, which was worshipped by 

Mandhata” :

In the following verse we find that he has constructed the idol of Lord 

Jagannatha in a beautiful temple on VaiiakhIPurnima :

iiTTWsrf^r-v^ ii

James Tod also observes, “Rana Jagatasimha built the palace on the lake 

called Jagnivasa on which is Jagamandira.”

J. B. Chaudhari rightly states, “Karnasimha reigned for 26 years 
peacefully after the death of his father Jagatasiihha 1628 AD. The 
beautifully carved Jagadlsa temple of Lord Visnu in the town of Udaipur 

is worth visiting.” Besides L.P. Mathur in his book “Forts and 
Strongholds of Rajasthan”, says that among the several temples of 
Udaipur the Jagadlsa temple is worth a visit. It was built in 1651 AD.

Rajasinotha ruled from 1654-1681 AD. He succeeded his father 
Jagatasimha in 1654 AD and built the famous lake called Rajsamand at 

Kankroli to save his subjects from famine :

cTcfts*n^ tRlftRTO: few TTsrftff: I 

While Rajasimha was going to Jaisalmer to get married, he saw on the 
way a place for constructing a lake and thus decided to built a dam and
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after five days on an auspicious day king Rajasiiiiha named the lake as 

‘Rajsagar’ which is also called Rajsamudra :

UFTTWr W W d-6lJl'M.uilP4dlif I
wpt: wrora uNsmfla-Vti n

d-siu : I
^Ff vfifcftr -tfiddd, iKMy*iRd-v*° h

HIHIW f^rfcT cR^frsRTT fMd TFTOFTC: I
HHIH< fFTdt ^4WSW<?*I ^ '4-H4FT t KNU^R^t-^.^l

iJc^MbN % tM-MIMUd^rR *]*f*ppt ^fq |
HI'HK-4 ^ fedM-dchlTH fr^rfd \ThHI44j: IKNU^iRd-^H.^o ||

Jayasimha, son of Rajasimha, ruled from 1671-1699 AD :

<T3TfSFRT 7TWt ^7 I
^qt II^TTm^O-WII

Amarasimha, son of Jayasimha and the husband of poetess Devakumarika 
ruled from 1699-1711 AD. He offered many donations and was the 
foremost among all the kings. He captured Malpur on the Ajmer frontier 

that belonged to the Emperor of Delhi (Shah Jahan) :

fldiri'KMcfldlA'l STRlfcf

"LUT.TT.-t.^i

fWS«T cTeTT TFWT ^TFI
lT#rf«TT^ ttlMlfailHI 11^.TTT.TT.-V.^Vs I
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Sage Harita, Guru of Bappa Ravala and hi* descendents :

Guru was given the highest place and honour in those days and king used 
to receive the Guru warmly with utmost courtesy. Sage Harita the teacher 

of the royal family of Bappa Ravala is mentioned by poetess 

Devakumarika in her Khandakavya Vaidyanatha-prasada-prakasti:

WrftSPTRT I
.-*.$11

1%#: lit mu -XjL II

Ranchod Bhatt in his Mahakavya Rajaprasasti states :

£ldcRTf?l: I

%^WSTGtTWFTT¥RI: WTefcT: IKNy^lR<1-^.<i II

Sage Harita, was a great devotee of Lord Siva alias Ekalinga, due to 
whose grace Bappa Ravala ruled peacefully as rightly pointed out by poet 

Ranchod Bhatt:

ofT^T: ^ I
IKNVnflRtl-^.^ II

The Guru like sage Harita was revered by the kings of Mewar and they 

used to work for their subjects under his guidance and blessings.

Rajapurohita Sukharama :

Sukharama was generous and truthful Royal Priest in the court of Rapa 
Sangramasimha (17th century AD). Dr. Chandrashekhar Thirohit in his 

book “Mewada ka Samskrta Sahitya” has quoted the following verse 

which is taken from “Sangramasimha Mahodaya Kavyd’ written by 
Tripathi Bihari (which is not available at present) :

■s. r-s <v ................. _
WIT -3M



The same episode is found in Bhagavata Purina :

w i
f%T %TFtfEp^r qtgKNddl ftqt: IIWTWcTJim-to il

Poetess Nalini Shukla too portrays God Krsna in her compositions titled 

“ Natavaradhyananf, ‘‘Krsnakeligltani’, “ Vrajakiiorastavanani\ ‘‘GopJkrsnalili' 

and “Radhanunayi’.

Poetess delineates God Krsna endowed with a crown shining with the feather of 

peacock and his waist portion jingling with Kinkini (small bells):

■iper^ith

HHI^Mridl$ri TOT I

In the five verses of Krsnakeligltam Poetess Nalini Shukla asks Yasoda to 

observe the activities of child Krsna :

3lf*f PfWgi -TO 

Tf^TTT?TTf

^p»prasrFT ^r#t! ii^jcnsrfe: h

I
II

‘fcd'tKattd
’rqrMrf
TTfe ^ !

shtotstfi ^rt^! wrarefo: n

In the Vrajakiiorasta vanam the poetess praises Lord Krsna as a Vrajakiiora and 

depicts his exploits as a child :

Ft wrft n«rrai^lw: n


